APPEAL NOS. 10-56971 & 11-16255

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

EDWARD PERUTA, MICHELLE LAXSON; JAMES DODD; LESLIE BUNCHER, Dr.; MARK CLEARY; CALIFORNIA RIFLE AND PISTOL ASSOCIATION FOUNDATION, Plaintiffs-Appellants, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, Intervenor- Pending,	Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of California The Honorable Irma E. Gonzalez, Chief District Judge, Presiding D.C. No. 3:09-cv-02371-IEG-BGS
vs.)	
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO; WILLIAM D. GORE, individually and in his capacity as Sheriff, Defendants-Appellees.	REHEARING EN BANC
ADAM RICHARDS; SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION; CALGUNS FOUNDATION, INC.; BRETT STEWART, Plaintiffs-Appellants, vs. DED PRIETO; COUNTY OF YOLO,	Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California The Honorable Morrison C. England, Chief District Judge, Presiding D.C. No. 2:09-cv-01235-MCE-DAD
Defendants-Appellees.)	REHEARING EN BANC

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE STATE OF HAWAII IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

ADDENDA 1-2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. The Second Amendment Does Not Protect a Right to Carry Guns in	
Public, Openly or Concealed.	2
A. The Second Amendment Does Not Protect Activity	
Involving Firearms that Substantially Threatens Public Safety	3
B. The Public Carry of Firearms, Openly or Concealed , Poses	
a Severe Threat to Public Safety	5
	
C. History and Logic Further Support Exclusion of Public	
Carry from Second Amendment Protection.	13
II. Even if the Second Amendment has Some Applicability Outside	
the Home, California's Restrictions Easily Survive Intermediate	
Scrutiny.	17
	
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>:

Baker v. Kealoha, 564 Fed.Appx. 903 (9th Cir. 2014)	1
D.C. v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)2-3, 4, 5, 8, 13, 15, 16, 18, 2	1
<u>Drake v. Filko,</u> 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013), <i>cert denied,</i> 134 S.Ct. 2134 (U.S. May 5, 2014)2, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16-17, 18, 19, 20, 2	1
<u>Heller v. D.C.,</u> 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)1	4
Hightower v. City of Boston, 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012)	9
IMS Health v. Ayotte, 550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)1	0
<u>Kachalsky v. Cacace,</u> 817 F.Supp. 2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	9
<u>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester,</u> 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert denied,</i> 133 S.Ct. 1806 (U.S. Apr. 15, 2013)	1
McDonald v. City of Chicago, 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010)	3
Moore v. Madigan, 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	0
NRA v. Bureau of ATF, 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	5
People v. Yarbrough, 86 Cal.Rptr.3d 674 (2008)1	7

Peruta v. County of San Diego 742 F 2d 1144 (Oth Cir. 2014), reheaving on home anguted
742 F.3d 1144 (9 th Cir. 2014), rehearing en banc granted F.3d, 2015 WL 1381752 (9th Cir. Mar. 26, 2015)
<u>Peterson v. Martinez,</u> 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013)17
<u>Piszczatoski v. Filko,</u> 840 F.Supp.2d 813 (D.N.J. 2012)
Robertson v. Baldwin, 165 U.S. 275 (1897)
Turner Broadcasting System v. FCC, 520 U.S. 180 (1997)
<u>United States v. Chovan,</u> 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)
<u>U.S. v. Marzzarella,</u> 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)16
<u>United States v. Masciandaro,</u> 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)
Williams v. State, 10 A.3d 1167 (Md. 2011)17
Woollard v. Gallagher, 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S.Ct. 422 (U.S. Oct. 15, 2013)
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:
Second Amendment
<u>STATUTES</u> :
Haw. Rev. Stat. §134-91
1927 Hawaii Sess. Laws Act 206, Section 7
1328 Statute of Northampton15
